GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 4511
ANSWERED ON 27™ MARCH 2025
GREENFIELD AND BROWNFIELD NH PROJECTS

4511. SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
TS% URdg 3R ISHRT Hft

be pleased to state:

(a) the list of Greenfield and Brownfield National Highway (NH)
Projects that have been proposed/approved/under construction and the total amount of funds allocated/released/utilized thereon during the last five years across the country, year and State-wise especially district-wise in Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) whether the Government has established any timeline within which it aims to complete all pending Projects pertaining to Greenfield and Brownfield National Highway projects and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (b) The Government in the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways takes up construction of Greenfield / Brownfield National Highways (NHs) only after due approval by the competent authority is accorded to the project proposals. The timeline for construction is specified in the project contracts, which is generally kept as 2 to 3 years from actual commencement of the project, with provision for extension of timelines as per contract conditions. The State/UT-wise details of such approved NH projects under construction in the entire country, including in the state of Andhra Pradesh, but excluding those which are provisionally or physically completed and those


which are under consideration for termination / foreclosure, are at Annexure-l.

Allocation of funds for development and maintenance of NHs are made State/Agency wise and not project wise. The State / UT -
wise and year-wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred towards development and maintenance of NHs during the last five financial years, are at Annexure-Il.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4511 FOR ANSWER ON 27.03.2025 ASKED BY
SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY REGARDING GREENFIELD AND
BROWNFIELD NH PROJECTS

The State/UT-wise details of approved NH projects under construction in the entire country, including in the state of Andhra Pradesh, but excluding those which are provisionally or physically completed and those which are under consideration for termination / foreclosure

. No of Total Length TPC/TCC
Sl No. State/ UT's Projects (km) ’ (Rs. in cr)

1 Andaman and Nicobar 6 179 1352
2 Andhra Pradesh 95 2376 55546
3 Arunachal Pradesh 20 449 6387
4 Assam 58 1067 36513
5 Bihar 67 2143 64766
6 Chhattisgarh 40 1344 13738
7 Dadra and Nagar Haveli And Daman and Diu 3 37 338

8 Delhi 4 43 6925
9 Goa 19 30 1512
10 Guijarat 39 1182 35098
11 Haryana 20 549 20015
12 Himachal Pradesh 31 586 17987
13 Jammu and Kashmir 45 787 40499
14 Jharkhand 29 838 19439
15 Karnataka 71 1818 36138
16 Kerala 20 708 50495
17 Madhya Pradesh 57 1990 28791
18 Maharashtra 134 2901 70225
19 Manipur 31 684 10326
20 Meghalaya 13 262 5084
21 Mizoram 16 452 8037
22 Nagaland 25 523 7436
23 Odisha 62 1143 21557
24 Punjab 36 1143 38133
25 Rajasthan 43 1176 17190
26 Sikkim 13 197 4019
27 Tamil Nadu 56 983 36490
28 Telangana 49 1355 24332
29 Tripura 14 293 7215
30 UT Ladakh 6 159 2076
31 Uttar Pradesh 92 2470 89103
32 Uttarakhand 55 714 18810
33 West Bengal 27 378 12379


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4511 FOR ANSWER ON 27.03.2025 ASKED BY
MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY REGARDING GREENFIELD AND
BROWNFIELD NH PROJECTS

SHRI

The State / UT - wise and year-wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred towards development and maintenance of NHs during last five financial years

Amount in Rs. Crore

Sl. State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
No. Alloc. | Expd.| Alloc. | Expd. | Alloc. | Expd. | Alloc.| Expd.| Alloc.| Expd.
1 Andhra Pradesh 6,618 | 6,618 | 4,281 [4,281 [ 5,890 [ 5890 6,957 | 6,957 | 11,440(11,440
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1,710 | 1,710 | 2,512 2512 | 2,718 | 2,718 [ 3,140 | 3,140 | 2,649 |2,649
3 Assam 2,436 | 2,436 | 3,753 [3,753 | 3,150 [ 3,150 [4,557 | 4,557 | 9,137 (9,137
4 Bihar 4,392 | 4,392 | 6,716 (6,716 | 9174 [ 9174 | 9,347 | 9,347 | 10,749(10,749
5 Chhattisgarh 1,653 | 1,653 | 2,224 2,224 ] 1,936 | 1,936 [ 2,468 | 2,468 | 4,255 |4,255
6 Goa 977 | 977 734|734 615 615 673 | 673 620 1620

7 Gujarat 5,102 | 5,102 | 7,533 (7,533 | 10,710] 10,710] 9,831 [ 9,831 | 10,900]10,900
8 Haryana 6,721 | 6,721 | 10,651(10,651 | 7,203 [ 7,203 [ 3,924 | 3,924 | 6,062 (6,062
9 Himachal Pradesh 1,238 | 1,238 | 2,033 2,033 | 3,164 | 3,164 [4,534 | 4,534 | 5,175 |5,175
10 | Jharkhand 2,312 | 2,312 | 2,627 |2,627 | 2,853 | 2,853 |[3,127 | 3,127 | 4,599 (4,599
11 Karnataka 7,860 | 7,860 | 5,838 [5,838 | 7,681 | 7,681 | 6,763 [ 6,763 | 12,695]12,695
12 Kerala 1,265 | 1,265 | 12,831]12,831 | 10,136| 10,136 3,994 | 3,994 | 10,419]10,419
13 Madhya Pradesh 6,429 | 6,429 | 8,250 18,250 [ 9,006 | 9,006 |6,210 | 6,210 | 7,447 |7,447
14 Maharashtra 24,166 | 24,166 ] 20,844 120,844 | 18,655 18,655 18,355 | 18,355] 19,867 |19,867
15 | Manipur 1,180 | 1,180 | 978 |978 2,142 | 2142 | 2,737 | 2,737 | 2,598 [2,598
16 Meghalaya 901 | 901 861 861 819 819 684 | 684 1,803 (1,803
17 Mizoram 1,252 | 1,252 11,238 |1,238 | 2,054 | 2,054 |3,218 | 3,218 | 2,189 [2,189
18 Nagaland 1,003 | 1,003 | 2,382 12,382 [ 1,943 | 1,943 | 1,666 | 1,666 | 1,414 |1,414
19 | Odisha 3,355 | 3,355 | 5,336 [5,336 | 4,510 | 4,510 | 4,643 [ 4,643 | 5948 [5,948
20 Punjab 2,777 | 2,777 | 3,301 (3,301 | 7,179 [ 7,179 (10,093 | 10,093 | 12,419(12,419
21 Rajasthan 6,515 | 6,515 | 7,340 |7,340 | 11,353| 11,353]9,719 | 9,719 | 8,874 18,874
22 | Sikkim 286 | 286 1,053 [1,063 | 811 811 1,008 | 1,008 | 684 [684

23 | Tamil Nadu 5,757 | 5,757 | 4,868 [4,868 | 4,305 | 4,305 | 8,230 | 8,230 | 9,925 [9,925
24 | Telangana 3,048 | 3,048 | 2,907 (2,907 | 3,458 | 3,458 |3,622 | 3,622 | 6,117 16,117
25 | Tripura 175 | 175 1,026 [1,026 | 1,085 [ 1,085 | 1,156 | 1,156 | 1,546 [1,546
26 Uttar Pradesh 13,375 | 13,375 18,768 (18,768 | 13,944 | 13,944 21,453 | 21,453 28,114 28,114
27 Uttarakhand 2,940 [ 2,940 | 2,800 2,800 | 2,112 | 2112 [ 3,219 | 3,219 | 4,545 |4,545
28 | West Bengal 2,665 | 2,665 | 2,658 [2,658 | 3,642 | 3,642 [ 3,053 | 3,053 | 3,543 |3,543
29 |Andaman & Neobar| og7 |67 |39 (349|246 [206 | 143 |143 |96 |o6

30 | Chandigarh 0 0 2 2 6 6 1 1 0 0

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0

2 Daman & Diu 0 0 43 43 30 30 26 |26 2 2

33 Delhi / Headquarters -743 | -743 | 1,482 [-1,482 | 3,961 | 3,961 | 7,164 | 7,164 | 3,223 |3,223
34 | Jammu & Kashmir 2,256 | 2,256 | 2932 (2,932 | 6,817 | 6,817 [7,370 | 7,370 | 10,528 {10,528
35 | Ladakh 0 0 24 24 352 352 574 | 574 658 1658
36 Puducherry 1 1 21 21 1 1 61 61 35 35

Alloc. — Allocation; Expd. - Expenditure
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